

REGULAR SESSION

July 12, 2023

1. Gregory Jones, Member-Manager, Hope Jones, Member-Manager, **t/a Trinity Grill**, 3010 Hamilton Street, Hyattsville, MD 20782, Class B, Beer, Wine, and Liquor, is summonsed to show cause for an alleged violation of Rule and Regulation #32 (Inspections: Uncooperative). To wit; on Friday, April 28, 2023, at approximately 2:15 pm during a routine inspection, the owner of Trinity Grill became irate over the phone with Inspector Pascual regarding the inspection process. The manager, who was on the scene and a female employee, began to challenge the inspector as he attempted to do his job. Further, the manager followed the inspector out to his vehicle and took a picture of the inspector's license plate as a way of intimidation. The licensee is subject to all potential penalties identified in the Alcoholic Beverage Article, Rule 26 of the Rules and Regulations for Prince George's County and any other provision(s) governing said license, which may include other violation(s) identified at the hearing.
2. Anna Zheng, Owner, **t/a New Rio Buffet & Bar**, 3745A Branch Avenue, Temple Hills, Maryland 20748, Class B, Beer, Wine, and Liquor, is summonsed to show cause for an alleged violation of Maryland Annotated Code 6-304 selling alcoholic beverages to an individual under the age of twenty-one and R.R No. 1 Sales to a minor of the Rules and Regulations for Prince George's County. To wit; on Friday, April 28, 2023, at approximately 8:40 pm one (1) underage male operative (20 yr. old) of the Prince George's County Cadet Program and one (1) undercover police officer from the Prince George's County Police Department entered New Rio Buffet & Bar located at 3745 A Branch Avenue, Temple Hills, MD 20748. The operative ordered one 12 oz bottle of Heineken Beer, the cashier did not check for ID and the licensee is subject to-all potential penalties identified in the Alcoholic Beverage Article, Rule 26 of the Rules and Regulations for Prince George's County and any other provision(s) governing said license, which may include other violation(s) identified at the hearing. Represented by Sharon Chu, Esquire.
3. Eloisa Guzman, President, **t/a La Sirenita Restaurant**, 4911 Edmonston Road, Hyattsville, Maryland 20781, Class DW(On), Beer and Wine, is summonsed to show cause for an alleged violation of Maryland Annotated Code for an alleged violation of Section 6-311, Purchase Alcoholic Beverages from other than a Wholesaler, of the Annotated Code of Maryland, and R.R. No. 11 of the Rules and Regulations for Prince George's County. To wit; on or about Wednesday, April 6, 2023, at approximately 8:10 p.m., Inspector Bagby, of the Prince George's County Board of License Commissioners conducted an inspection at the licensed premises located at 4911 Edmonston Road, Hyattsville, MD. Inspector Bagby observed 11 1.75L bottles of Gold Margarita and 1 1.75L bottles Strawberry Margarita all Kirkland (Costco Brand), which is not an authorized distributor. The licensee is subject to all potential penalties identified in the Alcoholic Beverage Article, Rule 26 of the Rules and Regulations for Prince George's County and any other provision(s) governing said license, which may include other violation(s) identified at the hearing.

A virtual hearing will be held via Zoom at 7:00 p.m. on Wednesday, July 12, 2023. If you would like to attend, the link to the virtual hearing will be available one week prior on the BOLC's website at <http://bolc.mypgc.us> or you may email BLC@co.pg.md.us to request the link. Additional information may be obtained by contacting the Board's Office at 301-583-9980.

BOARD OF LICENSE COMMISSIONERS

Attest:
Terence Sheppard
Director
June 21, 2023